of the elderly should not be based on the residual action of the State to guarantee and ensure 

the minimum necessary for survival.  

27 "Article 1 of Law No. 14,018/2020: The Federal Government will provide the Long-Term Care Institutions for 

the Elderly (LTCF) with emergency financial aid in the amount of up to R$ 160,000,000.00 (one hundred and 

sixty million reais), with the aim of strengthening the fight against the public health emergency of international 

concern derived from the coronavirus (Covid-19). [...] The criterion for apportionment of the amount provided 

for in the subsection of this article shall be defined by the Ministry of Women, Family and Human Rights, taking